








IN THE 

Supreme Court of Appeals of Virginia 
AT RICHMOND. 

Record No. 4747 

VIRGINIA: 

In the Supreme Court of Appeals held at the Supreme Court 
of Appeals Building in the City of Richmond on, Wednesday 
the 24th day.of April, 1957. 

FRED FERRELL SIMPSON, 

agawnst 

Plaintiff in error, 

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, Defendant in error. 

From the Circuit Court of Montgomery County 

Upon the petition of Fred Ferrell Simpson, a writ of error 
and supersedeas is awarded him to a judgment rendered by 
the Circuit Court of Montgomery Co~nty on the 31st day of 
October, 1956, in a prosecution by the Commonwealth against 
the said petitioner for a misdemeanor; but said supersedeas, 
however, is not to operate to discharge the petitioner from 
custody, if in custody, or to release his bond if out on bail. 

• • • • • 
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RECORD 

The Commonwealth of Virginia, 
County of Montgomery, to-wit: 

To the Sheriff of the said County: 

Whereas, Lonzo Elliott of the said County has this day made 
complaint and information on oath before me J. T. Basham, 
Justice of the Peace Clerk Trial Justice Court of the said 
County, that Fred Simpson in the said County did on the 
8th day of July, 1956: Unlawfully sell to the said Lonzo 
Elliott 1/5 of wine on the 8th day of July, without having per­
mission, or license to sell alcohol beverages, in violation of 
Section 4-58 Code of Virginia, and the Commonwealth doth 
allege that this is a second and subsequent offense. The 
defendant having been convicted of unlawful sale. of one pint 
of whiskey in violation of section 4-58 of the laws of Virginia, 
in the Trial Justice Court of Montgomery County Va. on Dec. 
22, 1953. (No. 4554) 

THESE ARE, THEREFORE, to command you, in the name 
of the Commonwealth, to (Apprehend) or and bring before 
the said County the body of the said Fred Simpson to answer 
the said complaint and to be further dealt with according to 
law. And you are also directed to summon ............... . 
as witnesses. 

Given under my ·hand and seal, this 8th day of July, 1956. 

J. T. BASHAM, J. P. (Seal) 

(on back) 

APPEAL TO CIRCUIT COURT. 

On motion of the said Fred Simpson an appeal is allowed 
him from the within judgment to the Circuit Court of Mont-
gomery Co. Va., and .... he was thereupon ............... . 

Given under my hand this 31 day of July, 1956. 

CHAS. W. CRUSH, Judge. 
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DOCKET NO. 7-31 

WARRANT 0], ARREST. 

Commonwealth 

v. 

Fred Simpson 

Executed this, the 30 day of July, 1956. 

CHARLTON, D. Sheriff. 

County of Montgomery, to-wit: 

The defendant Fred Simpson upon the evidence on oath of 
witnesses is found guilty of unlawful sale of alcoholic bever­
ages to Lonzo Elliott as charged in the within warrant and I 
do adjudge that he pay a fine of $100.00 and $ ...... costs; 
and that he be confined in the jail of Montgomery County for 
the term of One month. That he be given a ...... months 
suspended jail sentence during his good behavior. 

This 31 day of July, 1956. 

CHAS. W. CRUSH 
Judge. 

Interdiction order entered. 

Filed in Clerks Office Circuit Court of Montgomery County 
4th day of Aug., 1956. 

A. B. CORRELL, Clerk. 

* * * 

page 2 r INSTRUCTION No. 1. 

The Court instructs the jury if you believe from the evidence 
beyond a reasonable doubt that the defendant sold alcoholic 
beverages as charged in the warrant, then you shall find the 
defendant guilty as charged in the warrant and fix his punish­
ment by a fine· of not less than $50.00 nor more than $500.00, 
and by confinement in jail for not less than 30 days nor more 
tha 12 months. 

Given. 

J. B. S., Judge. 
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page 3 ~ 
...... .-... ~ 

Supreme Court of Appeals of Virginia 

INSTRUCTION NO. A . 

The Court instructs the Jury that the accused, in a criminal 
case, is presumed to be innocent until his guilt has been, proven 
beyond a reasonable doubt. The burden of proof of guilt is 
upon the Commonwealth. This burden continues throughout 
the trial and never shifts. The presumption of innocence 
is so strong that not only is the accused entitled to the benefit 
of it, but if the case be a doubtful one, the presumption is 
sufficient to turn the scale in "his favor. It is not sufficient 
that the evidence create a suspicion or probability of guilt; 
but it must go further and exclude every reasonable hypo­
thesis except that of guilt. Nor, where the facts are equally 
susceptible to two interpretations, one of which is consistent 
with the theory of the accused, may the jury arbitrarily adopt 
that interpretation which incriminates him. And this is true, 
although it may appear from the evidence that the probabil­
ities of his guilt are greater than, the probabilities of his in­
nocence. 

Given. 

J. B. S., Judge. 

page 4 ~ INSTRUCTION NO. B. 

The Court instructs the jury that the fact that the defend­
ant has been heretofore.convicted of a like offense is not proof 
that he is guilty of the offense here charged and such fact 
should not be considered by the jury in, reaching a conclusion 
as. to his guilt or innocence on the present charge. 

Given. 

.J.B. S., Judge. 

page 5 ~ We the jury find the defendant Fred Ferrell 
Simpson guilty as charged in the Warrant in this 

case and fix his punishment at $50.00 Fine and 30 (thirty) 
day in jail. 

A.0.MYERS 
Foreman. 
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page 6 ~ Virginia : 

In the Circuit Court of the County of Montgomery, 31st day 
of October, 1956. 

This day came the attorn,ey for the Commonwealth, the 
attorney for the defendant, and the defendant, Fred Simp­
son, who stands charged with a misdemeanor, to-wit: unl~w­
ful sale of alcoholic beverages in violation of Section 4-58, 
appeared in pursuance to his recognizance, and plead not 
guilty to the warrant in this case. 

And thereupon came the following jury, to-wit: W. P. Ep­
perly, Oakley Myers, Ernest J. Croy, Russell Dowdy and 
Robert P. James, who were sworn to well and truly try and 
true deliverance make between the Commonwealth of Virginj.a 
and Fred Simpson and a true verdict render according to the 
law and the evidence. And having heard the evidence, in,­
structions of the Court an.d argument of counsel, retired to 
their room to consider of their verdict, and after sometime 
returned into court and presented the following verdict: "We 
the jury find the defendant Fred Ferrell Simpson guilty as 
charged in the warrant in this case and fix his punishment·at 
$50.00 fine and 30 (thirty) day in jail A. 0. Myers, Foreman.'' 
Whereupon the defendant, by his attorney moved the Court to 
set aside the verdict of the jury as contrary to the law and 
the evidence and for other reasons assigned at bar, which 
motion the Court overruled. 

Whereupon it is considered by the Court that the Common­
wealth of Virginia recover of the defendant, Fred Simpson, 
the sum of $50.00 and its costs by it in this behalf expended 

and that the said Fred Simpson be confined in the 
page 7 ~ jail of this county for the term of thirty days. The 

defendant, by his attorney, having signified his in­
tention of applying to the Supreme Court of Appeals for a 
writ of error, it is ordered that execution of the foregoing 
sentence be suspended to the 3rd day of December, 1956. And 
the defendant is ordered to enter into a bond in the penalty of 
$500.00 with surty to be approved by the Clerk of this Court, 
conditioned and payable ~cording to law, returnable to .the 
3rd day of December, 1956 . 

• • • • • 
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page 8 ~ State of Virginia: 

In the Circuit Court of the County of Montgomery. 

ORDER OF INTERDICTION. 

This matter came on this day to be heard, and it appearing 
to the Circuit Court that Fred Simpson was on the 31st day of 
October, 1956 found guilty of-

1. the illegal manufacturing of alcoholic beverages, 
2. the illegal possession of alcoholic beverages, 
3. the illegal transportation of alcoholic beverages, 

x4. the illegal sale of alcoholic beverages, 

before the Circuit Court of the County of Montgomery and 
has shown hims.elf to be an improper person to be allowed to 
purchase alcoholic beverages: 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the said Fred 
Simpson be and he is hereby interdicted in accordance with 
Section 35-A of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Act, as 
amended, and it shall hereafter for a period of one year from 
the date of this order be unlawful to sell such person any alco­
holic beverage. 

It is further ordered that a certified copy of this order be 
forthwith filed with the Virginia Alcoholic Beverage Control 
Board. 

Given under my hand this 31st day of October 1956. 

A Copy-Teste : 

* * 
page 9 ~ State of Virginia, 

JOHN B. SPIERS 
Judg-e. 

A. B. CORRELL, Clerk. 

* * * 

County of Montgomery, to-wit: 

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on the 31st day of October, 
1956 Fred Simpson and Justin L. Price of the . said County 
personally appeared before me Ronelda Turman, Deputv Clerk 
of the County of Montgomery and respectively acknowledged 
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themselves to owe and stand indebted to the Commonwealth 
of Virginia, in the manne~ and form following, viz: the said 
Fred Simpson in the sum of Five Hundred Dollars, and the 
said Justin L. Price in the sum of Five Hundred Dollars, each, 
to be levied of their respective real estate, goods and chattels, 
to the use of the said Commonwealth, to be rendered, and 
waived the benefit of their homestead exemptions as to this 
debt. 

THE CONDITION OF THE ABOVE OBLIGATION IS 
SUCH, That if the above bound Fred Simpson shall personally 
appeal before the Circuit Court of the County of Montgomery 
on the 3rd day of Dec. 1956 at 10 :00 o'clock A. M., and at any 
time or times to which the proceedings may be continued or 
further heard and before any Court, Judge or Justice there­
after having or holding any proceedings in connection with 
said charge, then and there to answer to the Commonwealth 
for and concerning a misdemeanor by Fred Simpson commit­
ted, viz: unlawful sale of alcholic beverages and of which he 
was found guilty and given a $50.00 fine and 30 days in jail, 
and having signified his intention of applying to the Supreme 
Court for a writ of error, execution of said sentence is sup-· 
pended until the 3rd day of Dec., 1956 and shall not depart 
thence without leave of the said Court, then this recognizance 
to be void; or else to remain in full force and virtue. 

WITNESS our signatures and seals, this 31st day of Octo­
ber, 1956. 

F. F. SIMPSON 
JUSTIN L. PRICE 

(Seal) 
(Seal) 

In the Circuit Court of the County of Montgomery, the 31st 
day of Oct., 1956. 

This bond was .executed and acknowledged in open Court 
by the obligors and ordered to be recorded Justin L. Price the 
surety therein having first justified on oath tliat bis estate .. , 
after the payment of all bis just debts, and those for which 
.. be is bound as security for others and expect .. to have to 
pay is worth the sum of Five Hundred Dollars, over and above 
all exemptions allowed by law. 

Teste: 

RONELDA TURMAN, Deputy Clerk. 
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page 10 ~ Virginia: 

In the Circuit Court of Montgomery County. 

* * * * * 
NOTICE OF APPEAL AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR . 

To The Honorable Julius Goodman, 
Commonwealth's Attorney, 
Montgomery County, Virginia. 

. . 

NOTICE is hereby given that the undersigned, Fred Fer­
rell Simpson, appeals from a certain fin.al judgment rendered 
by the Circuit Court of Montgomery County, Virginia, on 
the 30th day of October, 1956, and will apply to the Supreme 
Court of Appeals of Virginia for a writ of error and super­
sedeas to said judgment. 

NOTICE is further given that the undersigned, Fred Jrer­
. rell Simpson, will rely upon the following assignments of 
error: 

ONE. 

· The Court erred in admitting the testimony of A. B. Correll, 
Clerk of the Circuit Court of Montgomery County, Virginia, 
for the reasons assigned in the record. 

TWO. 

The Court erred in giving at the instance of the Common.­
wealth, Instruction No. 1 for the reason that the evidence was 
wholly insufficient to establish beyond a reasonable doubt the 
charge contained in the warrant, and for the further reason 
that the instruction erroneously charged the jury that a jail 
sentence was mandatory. · . . 

page 11 ~ THREE. 

The Court erred in failing and refusing to set aside the 
verdict of the jury as contrary to the law and evidence for the 
reasons assigned in the record and for the further reason that 
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Alonzo Elliott. 

the evidence was wholly insufficient to establish beyond a 
reasonable doubt guilt of the offense charged in, the indict­
ment. 

Respectfully, · 

FRED FERRELL SIMPSON 
J. C. SNIDOW, JR. 
T. W. MESSICK 

By Counsel. 

Filed in Clerks Office Circuit Court of Montgomery County 
27th day of Dec., 1956. · 

A. B. CORRELL, Clerk . 

• • • • 
page 13 ~ Virginia : 

In the Circuit Court of Montgomery County . 

• • • 
WRITTEN STATEMENT OF TESTIMONY AND INCI­

DENTS OF TRIAL. 

Be it remembered that upon the trial of this case, after the 
Jury had been duly impaneled and sworn, the Commonwealth, 
to maintain the issue on its behalf, introduced the following 
evidence, to-wit: 

ALONZO ELLIOTT, 
On Sunday, July 8, 1956, shortly after 12:00 o'clock noon, 

I went with Sid Godby to Simpson's Service Station, about 
one-half of a mile from Price's Fork, in Montgomery County, 
Virginia. We went in the front or store part of the building. 
There were several people there. I asked Fred Simpson to 
sell me a quart of wine. I went with Fred Simpson into the 
back room of the place of business. Fred got the quart of 
wine out of a trunk and sold it to me. He charged me $1.50 
for the wine. I left the back room and returned to the store 
part of the building. . Sid Godby was in the front room and I 
asked him to take me to my Uncles. We left by the front door.· 
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George TV. Arrington-A. B. Gorrell 

We went to my Uncle's home, a Mr. ~hepherd, near Price's 
Fork. At my Uncle's home I called Sheriff Arrington and the. 
Sheriff came down to my Uncle's home about 2 :30 in the after­
noon. 

I have known, Fred Simpson for 25 or 30 years. While I 
was at the service station I didn't have any trouble or any 

argument with anyone. 
page 14 r On cross' examination, Alonzo Elliott admitted 

to being convicted of the following felonies : 1. Plea 
of Guilty to indictment of larceny on October 7th, 1935, as 
shown in the Clerk's Office of the Circuit Court of Montgomery 
County, Virginia, Criminal Order Book No. 2, Page 359. 2. 
Being found Guilty of burgulary on April 1, 1938, as shown 
in said Clerk's Office, Criminal Order Book No. 3, Page 66. 
3. Pleading guilty to two indictments, charging arson and 
sentenced on both indictments on February 3, 1942, as shown 
in said Clerk's Office, Criminal Order Book No. 3, Page 241. 

GEORGE W. ARRINGTON, 
I am Sherjff of Montgomery County, Virginia. I received 

a telephone call from Alonzo Elliott to come to Shepherd's 
home at Price's Fork. I went to the home about 2 :30 in the 
afternoon. Alonzo Elliott was there. Alonzo was driiiking 
but not too much to not know what he was talking about. He 
knew what he was talking about. Alonzo Elliott said that he 
and Fred Simpson had an argument and fell out. He told me 
that he bought a quart of wine from Fred Simpson. I took 
Alonzo Elliott to a Justice of the Peace and he swore out the 
Warrant against Fred Simpson. 

A bottle of wine was introduced in evidence and the sales 
stamp showed that it was purchased on July 7, 1956, at ABC 
store #195 in Christiansburg, Virginia. 

A. B. CORRELL, 
.I ~~ Clerk of !he Circuit .Court of Montgomery County, 

V1rgmia. Accordmg to the Records of my office, Fred Simp­
son was convicted on December 22, 1953, on his plea of Guilty 

to the sale of wine. 
page 15 ~ Be it likewise remembered that the defendant to 

maintain the issue on his behalf, introduced the 
following evidence, to-wit: 
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SlD GODBY, 
On Sunday, July 8, 1956, shortly after 12:00 o'clock noon, 

I went with Alonzo Elliott to Fred Simpson's Service Station. 
I had been with Alonzo Elliott since Saturday Afternoon, July 
7th. We spent the night together. On Saturday, ·July 7, 1956, 
I bought four, one-fifth bottles of wine at the ABC store in 
Christiansburg. Ralph Peele was with me when I bought it. 
We made two trips to the ABC store and bought four, one­
fifths of wine each time. We rode around Saturday night, 
even rode into West Virginia and we were drinking during 
the time. Alonzo Elliott and Ralph Peele were riding with 
me. We spent the night at Alonzo Elliott's home. Alonzo's 
brother had one quart of liquor. We drank it at his home. 
I don't know where it came from. I was feeling pretty high, 
about drunk. I bought an of the wine from the .A.,BC store. 
We .were drinking all day a:r;i.d part of the night. The next 
morning Alonzo Elliott, his brother and I drank some wine. 
We went from Alonzo's home to Simpson's Filling Station. 
Alonzo and I went in the filling station. Alonzo was drunk. 
He wanted to buy some groceries from Fred Simpson on 
credit. Fred Simpson told him that he couldn't let him have 
any more on credit; that he already owed him too much. 
Alonzo had an arg11ment ,with Fred Simpson in the place of 
business. I was with Alonzo all the time he was in Fred 
Simpson's store. Alonzo Elliott did not leave the store. He 
never went behind the counter and he did not go with Fred 
Simpson into the back room. Alonzo got in an argument with 

E. P. Simpson, who was in the store. Fred Simp­
page 16 ~ son ordered Alonzo Elliott to leave. Alonzo went 

outside and talked to someone who was sitting on 
a bench. He wanted me to take him to his Uncle's home, a 
Mr. Shepherd, who lived near Price's Fork. We· got in my 
car and I took him to Mr. Shepherd's home. We had one-fifth 
of wine left. I gave it to Alonzo Elliott when he got out of 
my ~r. It was one of the bottles of wine I had purchased 
at the ABC store on Saturday, July 7th. Alonzo Elliott did 
not buy anything at Fred Simpson's store. Fred refused to 
sell him anything on credit. He did not have any wine with 
him when he got in my car to go to his Uncle's home. I drove 
him from Fred Simpson's service station to Mr. Shepherds. 
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E. P. Simpson-C. D. Fouchee-Ralph Peele. 

E. P. SIMPSON, 
I am a brother of Fred. Simpson. I was in Fred's place of 

business when Alonzo Elliott came in. Sid Godby was with 
Alonzo Elliott. Alonzo wanted to buy some groceries on 
credit and Fred refused to let him have any. Fred told Alonzo 
that he would have pay up what he owed before he could get 
anything else. Alonzo owed Fred a grocery bill amounting 
to about $70.00. Alonzo was drunk. Alonzo started an argu­
ment with me and threatened to beat me. I told him he had 
better get out and behave. Fred ordered him to leave the 
store. . 

I was in the store all the time Alonzo Elliott was in there. 
He did not go in.to the back room of the store. Alonzo did not 
buy anything from Fred; wine or anything else. When Fred 
ordered him out of the store he left by the front door, got in 
the car with Sid G;0dby and they drove away together.. · 

page 17 ~ C. D. FOUCHEJD, 
I am a dairy farmer. I have traded for a num­

ber of years at Fred Simpson's service station and grocery 
store. I was in the store on Sunday, July 8, 1956, shortly 
after noon when Alonzo Elliott and Sid Godby came in. 
Alonzo Elliott tried to get Fred Simpson to let him have some 
groceries on credit. Fred refused to sell Alonzo any groce­
ries and told Alonzo he would have to pay up before he could 
let him have anything else. Alonzo Elliott was either drunk 
or crazy. He got mad at Fred Simpson and started a big 
fuss. Alonzo threatened Fred Simpson and also his brother, 
E. P. Simpson. Alonzo tried to borrow some money from me 
but I wouldn't let him have it. Fred Simpson ordered Alonzo 
to leave the store. He left by the front door with Sid Godby 
and they drove away together. Fred Simpson never went into 
the back room while Alonzo Elliott was there. Alonzo was 
never out of my sight the entire time he was in the store. 

· Alonzo never purchased anything from Fred Simpson. I 
know that Fred Simpson did not sell him any wine or anything 
else. He refused to sell him anything on credit and Alonzo 
did not have any money; he wanted to borrow money- from 
me. 

RALPH PEELE, 
I ·w.as with Sid Godby on Saturday, July 7, 1956, when he 

bought the wine at the ABC store in Christiansburg. Sid 
Godby paid for the wine. I don't remember paying anything 
on it. I was with Sid Godby and Alonzo Elliott on Saturday 
night. We rode around together. I spent the night at Alonzo 
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Lee Price-Russell Linkous. 

Elliott's house. I left them at Alonzo Elliott's house Sun.day 
morning. I didn't get no liquor on Saturday, July 7th. Sid 

Godby went into the liquor store. Sid Godby and I 
page 18 ~ bad been drinking all that day. I didn't buy any 

wine. I didn't see Sid Go9,by give Alonzo Elliott 
a bottle .or a 5th of wine. 

LEE PRICE 
I am a distant relative of Alonzo Elliott. On Sunday, July 

8, 1956, I went to Fred Simpson's service station. Alonzo 
was in the store of the filling station when I got there. · He was 
drunk. He was trying to buy something from· Fred Simpson 
on credit and Fred said that he couldn't let him have anything 
as he owed him too much already. Fred Simpson ordered 
Alonzo out. Alonzo went to the outside of the door. Fred 
Simpson went out and put some gas in a car. When Fred 
finished putting gas in the car I heard Alonzo Elliott say to 
Fred, ''Well, you are going to be damn sorry.'' Sid Godby 
was at the store when I got there. Alonzo Elliott got in Sid 
Godby's car and they drove away. Alonzo was not carrying 
anything when he got in Sid Godby's car. 

RUSSELL LINKOUS, 
I was in Fred Simpson's store and service station when 

Alonzo Elliott and Sid Godby came in. Alonzo was drinking 
"right smart." He tried to buy some groceries from Fred 
Simpson and Fred Simpson would not let him have them. 
Flred told Alonzo that he would have to pay up before he 

could get any more. Alonzo got right mad. He tried to pick 
a fight with E. P. Simpson. Alonzo did not buy anything while 
he was in the store nor did he or Fred Simpson leave the 
store. Neither one of them went into the back room. I went 
outside before Alonzo came out. He came out right quick 
after I got outside. I was sitting on the bench at the door 

· when he came out. He asked me to take him to the 
page 19 ~ school house; that he had a quart of wine hid there. 

I wouldn't do it. Fred Simpson came out to put 
some gas in an automobile. Alonzo told him that he would be 
"Damn Sorry." Alonzo got in the car with Sid Godby and 
they drove away. Alonzo did not have anything in his hands 
when he got in the car with Sid Godby. Lee Price left· the 
same time that Alonzo and Sid Godby left. 
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OBJECTIONS AND EXCEPTIONS. . 

The testimony of A. B. Correll, Clerk of the Circuit Court 
of Montgomery County, to the effect that Fred Simpson was 
convicted on December 22, 1953, was objected to on the follow­
ing grounds: Counsel for the defendant offered to stipulate 
that the defendant, Simpson, had been previously convicted 
of a like charge, and objected to th~ admission of evidence or 
any comment or statement to the Jury by witnesses, the Court, 
or the Attorney for the Commonwealth, of a former convic­
tion of the accused, as violating his constitutional rights 
against self-incrimination; that the allowing of this evidence 
is placing the defendant's character and general reputation 
in issue and his character and general reputation had not been 
placed in issue; and that it was prejudicial to the defendant's 
rights. 

If the evidence of a former conviction was admissible, the 
Court errored in failing to instruct the Jury at the time of 
the allowing the Clerk of the Court to testify to the former 
conviction of the accused; that this evidence was admissible 
only for the purP.ose of effecting the quantum of punishment 
and should not be considered by the Jury on the question · of 

his guilt or innocence of the offense charged. 
page 20 r Objection and exception was made to Instruction 

No.1, given at the insistance of the Commonwealth 
on the following grounds : First, the evidence was insufficient 
to establish the offense charged in the indictment beyond a 
reasonable doubt, therefore, there was no evidence upon which 
to base this instruction. 

The Court errored in overruling the defendant's motion to 
set aside the verdict of the Jury for the reason that the evi­
dence was insufficient to establish beyond a reasonable doubt 
the offense charged in the warrant. The testimony of Alonzo 
Elliott, the only witness against the defendant, was incredi­
ble and so contrary to human experience as to be unworthy of 

· belief. Such testimony was completely refuted by the testi­
mony of reliable witnesses and such testimony showed that 
it was the result of spite, hatred and ill-will towards the de-
fendant. · 

The following statements are inserted into this record upon· 
the insistence of the Attorney for the Commonwealth, '' The 
Clerk of the Court merely testified to the former record of 
conviction for the defendant, Fred Simpson, which record of 
conviction of December 2, 1953, was set out in the present war­
rant as provided by Section 4-91, whereby a former conviction 
is permitted under the Statute to be proved." 
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The Court, by Instruction B, did advise and so instruct the 
Jury that the proof of a former conviction as set out in the 
warrant was not to be considered by the Jury on the question 
of his guilt or innocence, but for the purpose only of effecting 
the punishment an,d should not be considered by the Jury on 

the question of the defendant's guilt or innocence. 
page 21 ~ This statement was also repeated by the Attorney 

for the Commonwealth in his closing argument. 

CERTIFICATE. 

The Court certifies the foregoing to be the evidence and inci­
dents of trial as agreed upon by counsel and such evidence 
and in,cidents of trial is accordingly signed and made a part 
of the record in this cause. 

The Court certifies that the Attorney for the Commonwealth 
has had reasonable notice of the time and place of tendering 
the foregoing testimony and other incidents of trial and rea­
sonable opportunity to e:;amine same before the same was 
signed by the Court and made a part of the record. 

GIVEN under my hand this 31st day of December, 1956. 

F.L.HOBACK 
Judge Desinate of the Circuit 
Court of Montgomery County, 
Virginia. 

Note : The Honorable ;John B. Spiers, now deceased, pre­
sided at the Trial of this case. 

F.L.H. 

Filed jn Clerks Office Circuit Court of Montgomery County 
2nd day of January 1957. 

A. B. CORRELL, Clerk. 

A Copy-Teste: 

H. G. TURNER, Clerk. 
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